6.36

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI-110001

No. F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2022/SZ/466

Dated: 13 / 07/2022

To

The Dy. Health Officer, South Zone, Public Health Department, Aurobindo Marg, Green Park Zone, New Delhi 110016

Sub: Issue of Fire Safety Certificate in r/o M/s Match Box (A unit of AVV Hospitality) located at Plot No 9-A, 3<sup>rd</sup> & 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Hauz Khas Village, New Delhi 110016

Sir,

This is in reference to with MHA Portal ID MHA Portal ID 2022042708585 dated 27/04/2022 on the subject cited above. The premise was inspected by the concern nominated authority of this department on dated 02/07/2022 & observed that the building is comprised of Ground + four upper floors but restaurant running at 3<sup>rd</sup> & 4<sup>th</sup> floor only. During the course of inspection, the following shortcoming observed were noticed:-

- 1. Hose reel hose provided but not functional.
- 2. Automatic fire detection & alarming system found not functional.
- 3. The MOEFA system is not working.
- 4. Automatic Sprinkler system provided but not functional.
- 5. The Internal Hydrant provided but not functional.
- 6. Electrician Fire Pump capacity 2280 LPM, Diesel Engine Pump 2280 LPM and Jockey Pump 180 LPM not provided. Terrace level Fire Pump capacity of 450 LPM provided but not functional.
- 7. Overhead tank capacity 5,000 ltrs provided against the requirement of 55,000 ltrs.

In view of above Shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing authority/ Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

ours faithfully,

(SUNIL CHAWDHARY) DY. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER (SZ)

Copy to: -

 M/s Match Box (A unit of AVV Hospitality) located at Plot No 9-A, 3<sup>rd</sup> & 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Hauz Khas Village, New Delhi 110016

 The Joint Commissioner of Police, Lic/Branch, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, P. S Defence, New Delhi 110049